

No. 98-1682

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Appellants

v.

PLAYBOY ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,
Appellee

—————
BRIEF OF APPELLEE
—————

Filed September 24, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. SECTION 505 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	14
A. As Playboy Predicted, Enforcement of Section 505 Significantly Restricted the Availability of Its Programming to Adult Viewers.....	14
B. Section 505's Restrictions on Playboy's Programming Violate the First Amendment	18
1. <i>Pacifica</i> Does Not Provide the Appropriate Standard of Review	22
2. Section 505 is Unconstitutional Under the Level of Scrutiny This Court Applied in <i>Denver</i>	33
C. The District Court Correctly Held That Section 505 Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Addressing the Government's Interest	39
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE GOVERNMENT'S POST- TRIAL MOTIONS	47

CONCLUSION.....	50
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd.</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	28
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 24 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1795 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 1996).....	29
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	24
<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (D. Ore. 1999), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 99-35609 (9th Cir.).....	32
<i>Becker v. FCC</i> , 95 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	42,48
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20,39
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1159 (1996)	28
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	42
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 749 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 787 F.2d 846 (2d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 42 (1986).....	20

CASES (cont'd):

<i>Commonwealth v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 372 S.E.2d 618 (Va. 1988)	18,29
<i>Communist Party v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974).....	48
<i>Community Television of Utah, Inc. v. Wilkinson</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1099 (D. Utah 1985), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jones</i> <i>v. Wilkinson</i> , 800 F.2d 989 (10th Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> <i>mem.</i> , 480 U.S. 926 (1987)	23
<i>Cruz v. Ferre</i> , 755 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23,25
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Banking v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942)	48
<i>Dial Info. Servs. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991), 502 U.S. 1072 (1992).....	18,19
<i>Donovan v. Richland County Ass'n for Retarded</i> <i>Citizens</i> , 454 U.S. 389 (1982)	48
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) ..	20,21,29
<i>Fabulous Assocs., Inc. v Pennsylvania Pub. Util.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) ..	44,48,49
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forman v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 416 (1960).....	48
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	20

CASES (cont'd):

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	44
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	18
<i>Goldstein v. Manhattan Cable Television</i> , 916 F. Supp. 262 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	24
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1923 (1999).....	44
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	47,48
<i>Information Providers' Coalition for Defense of First</i> <i>Amendment v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Loce v. Time Warner Entertainment Advance/Newhouse</i> <i>Partnership</i> , 1999 WL 387150 (2d Cir. June 14, 1999).....	34,35
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	48
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	30
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972).....	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	36,37
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (cont'd):

<i>U.S. Sound & Serv., Inc. v. Township of Brick</i> , 126 F.3d 555 (3d Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	25
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	18,29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20,39
<i>Washington v. Confederate Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	30
 <i>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
Military Honor and Decency Act, 10 U.S.C. § 2489a (Supp. III 1998).....	29
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 301, 47 U.S.C. § 544(d) (3) (Supp. III 1998).....	38
Section 504, 47 U.S.C. § 560 (Supp. III 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 505, 47 U.S.C. § 561 (Supp. III 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 551, 47 U.S.C. § 303 note (Supp. III 1998).....	5,38
Section 561(b), 47 U.S.C. § 223 note (Supp. III 1998).....	49
47 U.S. C. § 501.....	14

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES (cont'd):

47 C.F.R. § 15.120(e) (2).....	43
62 Fed. Reg. 28371 (1997).....	34
Sup. Ct. R. 18.1.....	48,50
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	9,47,49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a).....	9,47,49

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

141 Cong. Rec. S8166 (daily ed. June 12, 1995).....	35
---	----

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:

<i>Enforcement of Prohibitions Against Broad. Indecency in 18 U.S.C. § 1464</i> , 5 FCC Rcd. 5297 (1990).....	23,24,30,44
<i>Implementation of Section 10 of the Cable Consumer Protection & Competition Act of 1992</i> , 8 FCC Rcd. 998 (1993).....	44
<i>Implementation of Section 505 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 5386 (1996).....	5,6,8
<i>Sagittarius Broad. Corp.</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 6873 (1992).....	31
<i>Technical Requirements to Enable Blocking of Video Programming Based on Program Rating, Implementation of Sections 551 (c),(d), and (e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 11248 (1998).....	42,43

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

BROADCASTING & CABLE YEARBOOK 199830

Richard Posner, *Obsession*, New Republic, Oct. 18,
199337

Frederick F. Schauer, THE LAW OF OBSCENITY (BNA
1976).....20

Robert L. Stern, Eugene Gressman, et al., SUPREME
COURT PRACTICE 392 (7th ed. 1993).....2,47,48

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S COMMISSION ON
PORNOGRAPHY (1986).....22
